Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Inderjit Singh (RTI Activist),(7888383867)

C/o Chamber No 141-A, , New Court,

Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Adampur, Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.469 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Inderjit Singh

Respondent: Absent

**ORDER:** 

1. This order may be read with reference of previous order dated 18.08.2021.

#### Information sought:

- 1, ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਪਿੰਡ ਸੱਤੋਵਾਲੀ ਬਲਾਕ ਆਦਮਪੁਰ, ਜਲੰਧਰ ਦੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ (ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ, ਸਟਾਕ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ, ਰਸੀਦ ਬੁੱਕ, ਬਿਲ ਵੇਚਰ ਫਾਇਲ, ਵਰਕ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ, ਮਸਟਰੋਲ, ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ, ਐਮ ਵੀ ਬੁੱਕ,(ਸਾਰੀਆਂ ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟਾਂ ਦੇ ਵਰਤੋਂ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਸਾਲ 2013 ਤੋਂ), ਕੈਸ਼ਬੁੱਕ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀਆ 01/01/2020 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਵਾਂ ਦੇਣ ਸਮੇਂ ਤੱਕ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਨੱਕਲਾ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣਜੀ।
- 2, ਪਿੰਡ ਸੱਤੇਵਾਲੀ ਨੂੰ ਜਨਵਰੀ 2020 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਤੱਕ ਮਿਲੀਆਂ ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟਾ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਨਕਲ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ, ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਲੀ ਹੱਰ ਗਰਾਂਟ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਹੋਵੇ। ਇਹ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਗਾਂਟਾ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਪੈਸਾ ਬਾਕੀ ਹੈ (ਆਪਣੀ ਰਾਏ) ਦਿਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 3. ਮੈਨੂੰ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਸਕੱਤਰ ਵਿਜੇ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਸਰਪੰਚ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਜੋਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਪਿਛਲੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਰਹੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰਤ ਪੰਚ ਹਰਜਿੰਦਰ ਪਾਲ, ਇਹਨਾਂ ਸਾਰਿਆਂ ਦੇ ਦਸਤਖਤਾਂ ਦੇ ਨਮੂਨੇ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਨੱਕਲਾ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ, ਜਿਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦਸਤਖਤਾਂ ਨਾਲ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਵਲੋਂ 2014 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇਣ ਤੱਕ ਬੈਂਕਾਂ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਪੈਸੇ ਕਢਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਚੈੱਕ ਸਾਇਨ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਅਤੇ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਤੇ ਸਾਇਨ ਕੀਤੇ ਹਨ।
- 4, ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ 174 ਮਿਤੀ 3/7/2020 ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਨਕਲ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਜੀ ।
- 5. ਪਿੰਡ ਸੱਤੋਵਾਲੀ ਬਲਾਕ ਆਦਮਪੁਰ ਵਿਚ ਪਿੰਡ ਦੇ ਲਹਿੰਦੇ ਪਾਸੇ ਜਿਸ ਜਗ੍ਹਾ ਤੇ ਪਾਣੀ ਵਾਲੀ ਟੈਂਕੀ ਬਣਾਈ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਜਗ੍ਹਾ ਤੇ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵਲੋਂ ਤਿੰਨ ਕਮਰੇ ਉਸਾਰੇ ਹੋਏ ਸਨ ਜਿਸ ਨੂੰ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਨੇ ਢਾਹ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਹੈ, ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਨੂੰ ਢਾਹੁਣ ਦੀ ਆਗਿਆ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੇ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਸੀ। ਜੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਗਿਆ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਉਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵਲੋਂ ਪਾਏ ਗਏ ਮਤੇ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਨਕਲ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਜੀ।
- 6, ਸਾਲ 2014 ਤੋਂ ਸਫਾਈ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਨੂੰ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪਿੰਡ ਸੱਤੋਵਾਲੀ ਨੂੰ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਪੈਸਾ ਸਮੇਂ ਸਮੇਂ ਤੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਨਕਲ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਜੀ ।ਸਫਾਈ ਸੇਵਕ ਨੂੰ ਦਿਤੇ ਚੈੱਕਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ਦਾ ਨੱਕਲਾ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣਜੀ ।
- 2. <u>Written submission by respondent:</u> A correspondence(affidavit) dated 24.08.2021 is received by the undersigned bench relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਕਿ ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਮੱਤੇਵਾਲੀ ਵਿਖੇ ਮੈਂ ਬਤੌਰ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਸਕੱਤਰ ਕੰਮ ਕਰ ਰਿਹਾ ਹਾ ਅਤੇ ਇੰਦਰਜੀਤ ਮਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਪ੍ਰਭਦਿਆਲ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ. 1 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਵਰਕ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਅਤੇ ਇਸਪੈਕਸਨ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀਆ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਉਹ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿਚ ਉਪਲਬਧੂ ਨਹੀਂ ਹਨ।

3.\_Keeping in view the facts of the case and going through case file\_Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.11.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Inderjit Singh (RTI Activist),(7888383867)

C/o Chamber No 141-A, , New Court,

Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o ADC (Development),

Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.470 & 471 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Inderjit Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with reference of previous order dated 18.08.2021.

- 2. <u>Written submission by respondent:</u> An email dated 18.08.2021 is received by the undersigned bench wherein the respondent authority has filled his reply against the information sought by the appellant vide letter dated 17.08.2021 vide letter reference no. 2991. & 2993.
- **3.** Appellant, Sh. Inderjit Singh stated that he has not received any such (above mentioned correspondence from the respondent authority.
- 4. In the view of above the respondent PIO is directed to send the information/reply to the appellant again through registered post or email. On other hand the appellant is advised to go through the information /reply, on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer before the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.
- 5. To come up on 10.01.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:00

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 15.11.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Rupinder Singh, (9988039081)

S/o Sh. Amar Singh, Guru KripaNiwas, New Complex Colony, Dusanjh Road, Moga.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer-I, Moga.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Moga.

> Appeal Case No.475 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Appellant: Sh. Rupinder Singh Present:

Respondent: Sh. Tejpal Singh (Panchayat Secy.), 8872755400

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order dated 18.08.2021.
- 2. Written submission by Appellant: A letter dated 24.11.2021 vide diary no.26383 is received in the commission wherein the appellant has mentioned he has not received any information.
- 3. Written submission by respondent authority: A letter dated 22.11.2021 vide letter reference no. 1260 is received by the under signed bench, relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ 22/11/2021 ਨੂੰ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਾਜ਼ਰ ਹੋ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਪੱਤਰ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਆਪ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਾਜ਼ਰ ਆਏ ਪਰ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਲੈਣ ਤੋਂ ਇਨਕਾਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਜ਼ੋ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਹੈ। ਉਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਨਾਲ ਡਰਾਫਟ ਨੰਬਰ 024155 ਮਿਤੀ 22/11/2021 ਰਕਮ 2000/– ਰੁਪਏ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਦਾਂ ਹੈ।

- 4. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case on next date of hearing, falling to which the case will be decided on merit.
- 5. To come up on 31.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 15.11.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Bhupinder Punj, (9915235055)

S/o Shri Braham Prakash, # 186, VPO, Lohara, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.424 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Bhupinder Punj

Respondent: Sh. Manish Pabama (S.O/PIO), 7900010070

**ORDER:** 

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order dated 18.08.2021.
- Written submission by respondent authority: A letter dated 11.11.2021 vide letter reference no. 7500 is received by the under signed bench, relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 18.08.2021 ਰਾਹੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਮਿਤੀ 15.11.2021 ਨੂੰ ਵੈਬਐਕਸ ਉੱਪਰ ਮੀਟਿੰਗ ਨੰਬਰ 1581884645 ਰਾਹੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਨਿਮਨਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਨੂੰ ਮੀਟਿੰਗ ਅਟੈਂਡ ਕਰਨ ਦੇ ਨਿਰਦੇਸ਼ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਏ ਹਨ।ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਨਿਮਨਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੇ ਹੁਕਮਾ ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਕਰਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਸਮੇਂ ਸਿਰ ਮੀਟਿੰਗ ਅਟੈਂਡ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਗੀ।ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਅਪੀਲੈਂਟ ਨੂੰ ਜੋ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਪਲੀਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਵਿਰੁੱਧ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੂੰ 8971/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਏ ਜਲੰਧਰ ਮਿਤੀ 09-10-2020 ਰਾਹੀ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੋਸਟ ਰਾਹੀ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

- 3. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case on next date of hearing, falling to which the case will be decided on merit.
- 4. To come up on 10.01.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 15.11.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



O/o Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.425 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Bhupinder Punj

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order dated 18.08.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Bhupinder Punj stated that no information has been provided by the appellant so far. Respondent is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Accordingly, the matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 10<sup>th</sup>, Jan, 2022 at 11.30 A.M with the directions to the respondent PIO to supply the sought information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, without fail.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.11.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



First Appellate Authority
O/o Secretary,
Regional Transport Authority, Gurdaspur.

# Appeal Case No.429 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Bhupinder Puni

Respondent: Sh. Ravinder Singh (S.O/PIO), 9872508332

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order dated 18.08.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ravinder Singh pleaded that the information sought by the appellant is ready which is comprising around 6000 + pages and for this he asked appellant to come and collect from the office on any working day.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Bhupinder Punj stated that he will collect the requisite information from the respondent's office on mutually decided date and time.
- 4. Accordingly, the matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 10<sup>th</sup>, Jan, 2022 at 11.30 A.M with the directions to the respondent PIO to supply the sought information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, without fail.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.11.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565)

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian,

Tehsil Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

**Versus** 

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Batala,

Distt. Gurdaspur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Inspector General of Police, Border Range,

Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.1630 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 21-10-2020

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on : 21-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh

Respondent: Sh. Nand Lal (ASI), 6283040029

#### ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order dated 19.08.2021 vide which the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondent authority dated 07.07.2021 but he failed to do so.
- In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this
  case on next date of hearing, with the directions to comply with the previous order of
  the commission and send a compliance report, falling to which the case will be
  decided on merit.
- 3. To come up on **05.01.2022** through **cisco webex**, **11:00 am**. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 15.11.2021

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Versus

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur. Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.141123

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Chamkaur Sahib,

Distt Roopnagar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Chamkaur Sahib, Distt Roopnagar.

### Appeal Case No.1442 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 05-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Absent

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 19.08.2021.

2. <u>Written submission by respondent</u>: A letter dated 09.08.2021 vide letter reference no. 552 is received in the commission, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ 03.10.2020 ਰਾਹੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਿਮਨ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਅਗਲੇਰੀ ਯੋਗ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ –

- 1. ਜਨਵਰੀ 2019 ਤੋਂ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਰਿਸਾਇੰਨ ਮੈਟ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਿੱਲ ਸਮਝੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 2. ਜਨਵਰੀ 2019 ਤੋਂ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਰਿਸਾਇੰਨ ਮੈਟ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਾਹਿਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਚਨਾ ਨਿੱਲ ਸਮਝੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 3. ਜਨਰਵੀ 2019 ਤੋਂ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਰਿਸਾਇੰਨ ਮੈਟ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਐਨ.ਓ.ਸੀ. ਵੈਰੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਨਿੱਲ ਸਮਝੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh stated that he is not satisfied with the information/reply so supplied by the respondent PIO .
- In order to bring the whole controversy to an end and so as to deal the case more
  effectively the matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 10<sup>th</sup>,
  Jan, 2022 at 11.30 A.M.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.11.2021